900489534 03/14/2019

900489534

03/14/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM514177

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
WINTRUST BANK	FORMERLY NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY BANK & TRUST COMPANY	03/12/2019	State Chartered Bank: ILLINOIS:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: BIG LIFT LLC	
Street Address:	1060 NORTH GARFIELD STREET
City:	LOMBARD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60148
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3885232	BIG JOE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

3122368176

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

3122368500

Email:

lalex@cookalex.com

Correspondent Name:

LOUIS J. ALEX

Address Line 1:

200 WEST ADAMS STREET

Address Line 2:

SUITE 2850

Address Line 4:

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Louis J. Alex, Counsel for Big Lift LLC		
SIGNATURE:	/louisjalex/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2019		

Total Attachments: 3

source=CONFIRMATORY RELEASE TRADEMARKS#page1.tif source=CONFIRMATORY RELEASE TRADEMARKS#page2.tif source=CONFIRMATORY RELEASE TRADEMARKS#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006595 FRAME: 0538

H \$40.00 3885232

CONFIRMATORY RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

This Confirmatory Release is acknowledged and entered into on March 12, 2019, by and between BIG LIFT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "Company") and WINTRUST BANK, formerly known as NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY BANK & TRUST COMPANY (the "Secured Party");

WHEREAS, the Company owns or otherwise holds certain rights, titles and/or interests in and to, *inter alia*, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and tradenames, listed in the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> ("Listed Trademarks and Tradenames"), which patents are registered or applied for with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office");

WHEREAS, the Company and the Secured Party previously entered into a Patent, Trademark and License Security Agreement ("the Security Agreement") dated December 13, 2012 and recorded December 14, 2012 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 029469, Frame 0372 through 0385, to secure the payment of all liabilities under the Loan Agreement referred to in the foregoing Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the Security Agreement, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the matters referred to or identified in Sections 3(a) through 3(e) and Schedules A through C of the Security Agreement, which included but were not limited to certain patents, patent applications, technical information, trademarks, trademark applications and license agreements, as a portion of the collateral (collectively hereinafter "the Intellectual Property Collateral" or "the IP Collateral") used to secure the loan made to the Company under the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Company satisfied the payment of all liabilities under the Loan Agreement on or about November 6, 2013, thus terminating and releasing, as provided for under Section 8 of the Security Agreement, all of the Secured Party's interest, without limitation, in and to all of the IP Collateral, including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby seeks to confirm and record the release of its security interest in the IP Collateral, including but not limited to, the Listed Trademarks and Tradenames, and to any other rights or interests it may have had arising out of or in connection with the Security Agreement.

The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Release.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006595 FRAME: 0539

WIN	TRUST	BANK,	formerly	kno	wn as	
NOR	TH SH	ORE CO	MMUNI	TYE	BANK	&
TRU	ST CO	MPANY	ard.			

Title: _______

STATE OF <u>IUMOD</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>JOL</u>

On the 12th day of March 2019, before me personally came Sharon E. Hiller to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that she is the Vice President of Wintrust Bank formerly known as North Shore Community Bank & Trust and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by order of said entity.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 03/01/2020

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 006595 FRAME: 0540

SCHEDULE 1 TO CONFIRMATORY RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

Trademarks

	Registration No.	Registration Date	Trademark	Owner	
***************************************	3,885,232	December 7, 2010	BIG JOE	Big Lift, LLC	

Tradenames

***************************************	Grantor	Trade/Assumed Name
-	Big Lift, LLC	Big Joe Forklifts
		Big Joe

10403341v1 3/6/2019 10:28 AM

RECORDED: 03/14/2019

6694.002

TRADEMARK REEL: 006595 FRAME: 0541